upon the completion of both the Placing will be approximately HK$0.445 per Placing Share.

CN Placing
The gross proceeds from the CN Placing will be HK$250 million and the net proceeds of approximately
HK$245.5 million from the CN Placing is intended to be used as to approximately HK$180 million for
other potential acquisition of new investment or business as and when appropriate and the remaining
balance for general working capital of the WYT Group. As at the date of this announcement, no such
investment or business has been identified by WYT.

Fund raising activities in the past twelve months
WYT has not conducted any fund raising activities in the past twelve months before the date of this
announcement.

Effects on shareholding structure
The existing and enlarged shareholding structure of WYT as at the date of this announcement and
immediately after the issue of the Placing Shares and the Conversion Shares (assuming that there are no
other changes in the issued share capital of WYT) are set out below:

Immediately after
As at the date of Immediately after Immediately after the Shares Placing

this announcement the Disposal the Share Placing and the CN Placing
Approximate Approximate Approximate Approximate

WYT Shares % WYT Shares % WYT Shares % WYT Shares %

Wang On (Note 1) 684,209,324 49.00% 474,209,324 33.96% 474,209,324 28.31% 474,209,324 22.51%

Public WYT Shareholders
Placees under the Share Placing (Note 2) 279,000,000 16.65% 279,000,000 13.25%
Placees under the CN Placing  (Note 3) 431,034,482 20.46%
Placees under the Disposal  (Note 4) 210,000,000 15.04% 210,000,000 12.53% 210,000,000 9.97%

Other public WYT Shareholders 712,138,364 51.00% 712,138,364 51.00% 712,138,364 42.51% 712,138,364 33.81%

Sub-total 712,138,364 51.00% 922,138,364 66.04% 1,201,138,364 71.69% 1,632,172,846 77.49%

Total 1,396,347,688 100.00% 1,396,347,688 100.00% 1,675,347,688 100.00% 2,106,382,170 100.00%

– 8 –

Notes:

1. The 684,209,324 WYT Shares were held by Rich Time Strategy Limited. Rich Time Strategy Limited is wholly
owned by Wang On Enterprises (BVI) Limited, and Wang On Enterprises (BVI) Limited is a wholly-owned
subsidiary of Wang On.

2. These WYT Shares would be allotted and issued upon completion of the Share Placing.

3. These WYT Shares would be allotted and issued upon exercise in full the conversion rights attaching to the
Convertible Note.

4. These WYT Shares would be disposed by Wang On upon completion of the Disposal.

As at the date of this announcement, the existing authorized share capital of WYT consists of